
 

-1- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

CHRISTOPHER J. HICKS 
Washoe County District Attorney 
HERBERT B. KAPLAN 
Deputy District Attorney 
Nevada State Bar Number 7395 
1 So. Sierra St. 
Reno, NV  89501 
hkaplan@da.washoecounty.gov 
(775) 337-5700 
ATTORNEYS FOR DEANNA SPIKULA, 
WASHOE COUNTY REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 
 

IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 
 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE 
 

* * * 
 

ROBERT BEADLES, an individual; 
RICHARD H. LEE, an individual; JEFF 
LOFY, an individual; CAROLYN 
SULLIVAN, an individual; PAMELA JO 
SORENSON, an individual; BETTY 
THIESSEN, an individual; MICHAEL KICH, 
an individual; DAVID CHAMBERLAIN, an 
individual; JILL RANSOM, an individual; 
LOUISA CRAVIOTTO, an individual; 
SIAVOSH SHAMSHIRPOURIAN, an 
individual; PENNY L. BROCK, an individual; 
JAMES M. BENTHIN, an individual; 
STACEY SAMPSON, an individual; LESTER 
K. COOPER, an individual; KEN 
KASTERKO, an individual; WAYNE 
CATES, an individual; J.S. MCELHINNEY, 
III, an individual; D.E. FERREL, an 
individual; SEAN GALLAGHER, an 
individual; GALIN BROOKS, an individual; 
THOMAS HUFFORD, an individual; DELIA 
WHITE, an individual; JASON RAND 
LOWE, an individual; RICHARD SANDOZ, 
An individual; VALERIE WHARTON, an 
individual, 
 
 Plaintiffs, 
 
 vs. 
 
BARBARA CEGAVSKE, in her official 
capacity as Nevada Secretary of State, 
DEANNA SPIKULA, in her official capacity 
as Registrar of Voters for Washoe County; 
DOES I-X, inclusive; and ROE 

  
 
Case No.  CV22-00661 
 
Dept, No. 7 
 

F I L E D
Electronically
CV22-00661

2022-05-23 09:58:26 AM
Alicia L. Lerud

Clerk of the Court
Transaction # 9061470 : yviloria

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



 

-2- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

CORPORATIONS I-X, inclusive, 
 
 Defendants, 
 
and  
 
PROGRESSIVE LEADERSHIP ALLIANCE 
OF NEVADA,  
 
           Proposed Intervenor-Defendant. 
 

 
WASHOE COUNTY REGISTRAR OF VOTERS’ 

JOINDER TO THE RESPONSES TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
FILED HEREIN ON BEHALF OF THE NEVADA SECRETARY OF STATE AND THE 

PROGRESSIVE LEADERSHIP ALLIANCE OF NEVADA 
  

COMES NOW Defendant, Washoe County Registrar of Voters, Deanna Spikula, by and 

through her attorney of record, Christopher J. Hicks, Washoe County District Attorney, and 

Herbert B. Kaplan, Washoe County Deputy District Attorney, and hereby join in the Responses 

filed herein on behalf of the Nevada Secretary of State and the Progressive Leadership Alliance 

of Nevada, in response to Plaintiffs’ Ex Parte Application for a Temporary Restraining Order to 

Conduct Meaningful Voter Observation in Washoe County, Nevada.     

AFFIRMATION 

 The undersigned hereby affirms that the foregoing document does not contain the social 

security number of any person. 

 Dated this 23rd day of May, 2022. 

      CHRISTOPHER J. HICKS 
      District Attorney 
 
      By  /s/ Herbert B. Kaplan    
            HERBERT B. KAPLAN 
            Deputy District Attorney 
            One South Sierra St. 
            Reno, NV  89501 
            hkaplan@da.washoecounty.gov 
 

ATTORNEYS FOR WASHOE COUNTY 
REGISTRAR OF VOTERS, DEANNA SPIKULA 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



 

-3- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of the Office of the District 

Attorney of Washoe County, over the age of 21 years and not a party to nor interested in the 

within action.  I certify that on this date, the foregoing was electronically filed with the Second 

Judicial District Court by using the ECF System.  Electronic service of the foregoing document 

shall be made in accordance with the Master Service List as follows: 

Adam R. Fulton, Esq.  
Logan G. Willson, Esq.  
JENNINGS & FULTON, LTD.  
2580 Sorrel St.  
Las Vegas, NV 89146  
 
Bradley S. Schrager, Esq.  
Daniel Bravo, Esq.  
WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIRO, SCHULMAN & RABKIN, LLP  
3773 Howard Hughes Pkwy., Ste. 590 S.  
Las Vegas, NV 89169 
 
Craig A. Newby, Deputy Solicitor General  
Laena St. Jules, Deputy Attorney General  
State of Nevada Office of the Attorney General  
555 E. Washington Ave., Ste. 3900  
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
 
 Dated this 23rd day of May, 2022. 

 
       /s/ S. Haldeman   
       S. Haldeman 
 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM




