FILED Electronically CV22-00661 2022-05-23 09:58:26 AM Alicia L. Lerud Clerk of the Court Transaction # 9061470 : vviloria

1 CHRISTOPHER J. HICKS Washoe County District Attorney 2 HERBERT B. KAPLAN Deputy District Attorney 3 Nevada State Bar Number 7395 1 So. Sierra St. Reno, NV 89501 4 hkaplan@da.washoecounty.gov 5 $(77\overline{5})\ 33\overline{7}-5700$ ATTORNEYS FOR DEANNA SPIKULA, 6 WASHOE COUNTY REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 7 IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 8 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE * * * 9 10 ROBERT BEADLES, an individual; RICHARD H. LEE, an individual: JEFF 11 LOFY, an individual; CAROLYN SULLIVAN, an individual; PAMELA JO 12 SORENSON, an individual: BETTY THIESSEN, an individual; MICHAEL KICH, 13 an individual; DAVID CHAMBERLAIN, an individual; JILL RANSOM, an individual; 14 LOUISA CRAVIOTTO, an individual; SIAVOSH SHAMSHIRPOURIAN, an 15 individual; PENNY L. BROCK, an individual; JAMES M. BENTHIN, an individual, 16 STACEY SAMPSON, an individual; LESTER K. COOPER, an individual; KEN 17 KASTERKO, an individual; WAYNE CATES, an individual; J.S. MCELHINNEY, 18 III, an individual; D.E. FERREL, an individual; SEAN GALLAGHER, an 19 individual; GALIN BROOKS, an individual; THOMAS HUFFORD, an individual: DELIA 20 WHITE, an individual; JASON RAND LOWE, an individual; RICHARD SANDOZ, 21 An individual; VALERIE WHARTON, an individual. 22 Plaintiffs, 23 VS. 24 BARBARA CEGAVSKE, in her official 25 capacity as Nevada Secretary of State, DEANNA SPIKULA, in her official capacity 26 as Registrar of Voters for Washoe County;

DOES I-X, inclusive; and ROE

Case No. CV22-00661

Dept, No. 7

1	CORPORATIONS I-X, inclusive,	
2	Defendants,	
3	and	
4	PROGRESSIVE LEADERSHIP ALLIANCE OF NEVADA,	
5	Proposed Intervenor-Defendant.	
6		
7 8	JOINDER TO THE RESPONSES TO MOTION	ISTRAR OF VOTERS' ON FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
9	FILED HEREIN ON BEHALF OF THE NEVA PROGRESSIVE LEADERSHIP	ADA SECRETARY OF STATE AND THE P ALLIANCE OF NEVADA
10	COMES NOW Defendant, Washoe County	Registrar of Voters, Deanna Spikula, by and
11	through her attorney of record, Christopher J. Hicks, Washoe County District Attorney, and	
12	Herbert B. Kaplan, Washoe County Deputy District Attorney, and hereby join in the Responses	
13	filed herein on behalf of the Nevada Secretary of State and the Progressive Leadership Alliance	
14	of Nevada, in response to Plaintiffs' Ex Parte Application for a Temporary Restraining Order to	
15	Conduct Meaningful Voter Observation in Washoe County, Nevada.	
16	AFFIRMATION	
17	The undersigned hereby affirms that the foregoing document does not contain the social	
18	security number of any person.	
19	Dated this 23 rd day of May, 2022.	
20	III	STOPHER J. HICKS ct Attorney
21		•
22		/s/ Herbert B. Kaplan ERBERT B. KAPLAN eputy District Attorney
23	Or	ne South Sierra St. eno, NV 89501
24	hk	kaplan@da.washoecounty.gov
25		ORNEYS FOR WASHOE COUNTY STRAR OF VOTERS, DEANNA SPIKULA

26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2	Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of the Office of the District		
3	Attorney of Washoe County, over the age of 21 years and not a party to nor interested in the		
4	within action. I certify that on this date, the foregoing was electronically filed with the Second		
5	Judicial District Court by using the ECF System. Electronic service of the foregoing document		
6	shall be made in accordance with the Master Service List as follows:		
7	Adam R. Fulton, Esq. Logan G. Willson, Esq. JENNINGS & FULTON, LTD. 2580 Sorrel St. Las Vegas, NV 89146		
8			
9			
10	Bradley S. Schrager, Esq. Daniel Bravo, Esq. WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIRO, SCHULMAN & RABKIN, ELP 3773 Howard Hughes Pkwy., Ste. 590 S. Las Vegas, NV 89169 Craig A. Newby, Deputy Solicitor General		
11			
12			
13			
14	Craig A. Newby, Deputy Solicitor General Laena St. Jules, Deputy Attorney General		
15	State of Nevada Office of the Attorney General 555 E. Washington Ave., Ste. 3900		
16	Las Vegas, NV 89101		
17	Dated this 23 rd day of May, 2022.		
18	//Q XX 11		
19	<u>/s/ S. Haldeman</u> S. Haldeman		
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			